
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 20th March, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Harrand - Alwoodley;
H Hayden - Temple Newsam;

J McKenna - Armley;
S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;

D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Sobel - Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 20 FEBRUARY 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 February 2017.

1 - 6

7  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support providing an 
opportunity for the Chair of the Scrutiny Board to 
give an update on any general Scrutiny Board 
business not specifically included elsewhere on the 
agenda.  

7 - 8

8  EFFECTIVE PROCUREMENT

To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer, Projects, Programmes and Procurement 
Unit (PPPU) that provide an update on the ongoing 
work within the unit.

9 - 30



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COUNCIL'S FEES 
AND CHARGES POLICY

To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer, Financial Services that considers how far 
the policy has been implemented to date and what 
further action is required in order to ensure the 
Council continues to optimise income generation,  
whilst ensuring service subsidies are both justified 
and targeted at the Council’s priorities.

31 - 
42

10  WORK SCHEDULE (MARCH 2017)

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year. 

43 - 
46

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 24 April 2017 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for 
all Board Members at 9:30am).



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, D Cohen, 
J McKenna, S McKenna, D Nagle, A Sobel, 
C Towler, E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford and 
R Wood

56 Late Items 

There were no late items or supplementary information presented at the 
meeting.

57 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
58 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor H Hayden.

Notification had been received that Councillor C Towler was attending as a 
substitute for Councillor H Hayden.

59 Minutes - 19 December 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the meeting held on 19 December 2016 
be agreed as an accurate record.

60 Initial Budget Proposals - 2017/18 

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Head of Governance and 
Scrutiny Support introducing the additional information identified by the 
Scrutiny Board as part of its consideration of the initial 2017/18 budget 
proposals agreed by the Executive Board at its meeting on 14 December 
2016. 

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Board Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive 
 Douglas Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Services), Strategy and 

Resources

The Scrutiny Board raised the following matters:

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

 Pension Costs – with the West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) actuary 
now indicating an employer’s rate of 15.9% required. The Board noted 
that the Council met recently with the WYPF actuary and is awaiting a 
response about potential options to mitigate this additional pressure.

 Budgeted commissioning savings and the responsibility placed upon 
each directorate to effectively measure and monitor the impacts of these. 

 Concern remained that the Council was still awaiting approval for the 
Children’s Services application for Department for Education ‘Innovation 
Fund’ and, if unsuccessful, the shortfall would be funded through Council 
Reserves during 2017/18.   Should the use of reserves become 
necessary, it was important to produce a detailed plan to show (a) how 
the reserves would be ‘paid back’; and (b) how the shortfall would be 
addressed in the longer-term.  

 Children’s Services Dedicated Schools Grant Overspend and the 
potential impact on the general fund if the School Forum does not agree 
for the deficit to be carried forward into 2017/18 and in subsequent years 
until the deficit is eliminated.  The Board stressed the need for a decision 
to be made before the Executive Board’s February meeting.  

 Key areas of Children’s Services budget overspend in 2016/17 and the 
consequential impacts on the 2017/18 budget. Particular reference was 
made to the impact of the number of Children Looked After (CLA) and 
Transport Costs:  The Board questioned why these budget pressures 
had not been anticipated earlier.

 The Scrutiny Board also reflected on its ongoing consideration of ‘the 
Leeds £’ and how this impacted on the Council’s budget

The Board agreed to make a number of recommendations to the Executive 
Board, including the need for any directorate anticipating a significant budget 
overspend to work closely and proactively with the relevant Scrutiny Board(s) 
in ensuring that there is robust financial risk management and transition 
planning put in place.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the information presented be noted.

(b) That for all proposed budget savings, the Executive Board ensures there 
is a clear narrative that explains how the savings will be achieved, 
including (but not limited to) service redesign and service commissioning/ 
decommissioning.

(c) That, during 2017/18, the Executive Board supports a further review of 
Fees and Charges, including revisiting the previous report and 
recommendations from Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) to help 
ensure the Council maximises its income streams.  

(d) That, as part of the development of the ‘Leeds £’ approach, Executive 
Board supports the need for a review of joint funding arrangements in 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

order to help ensure a consistent and strategic approach that is fair and 
equitable to all partners involved. 

(e) That, where any directorate is anticipating a significant budget 
overspend, the Executive Board supports the need for the Section 151 
Officer and the relevant director to work closely and proactively with 
the relevant Scrutiny Board to provide suitable assurance that there is 
robust financial risk management and transition planning in place.

61 Refreshing the Best Council Plan for 2017/18 

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive 
providing an opportunity for the Scrutiny Board to contribute to the 
development of the Best Council Plan for 2017/18, prior to further 
consideration by Executive Board and Council in February 2017 and in 
accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules. 

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and 
Resources

 Alan Gay – Deputy Chief Executive 
 Mariana Pexton – Chief Officer (Strategy & Improvement) 

The following representatives from other Scrutiny Boards were also present 
for the discussion:

 Councillor B Anderson – Citizens & Communities (Chair) 
 Councillor P Gruen – Adult Social Services, Public Health and NHS 

(Chair)
 Councillor Ann Blackburn – Environment and Housing 

It was noted that much of the detailed narrative and the Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) were still to be determined and added into the draft Plan.  As 
such, the Scrutiny Board’s comments primarily focused around the newly 
proposed 7 priority areas.  

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 

 The Best Council Plan was well received by the Board in terms of its 
layout. 

 As part of the narrative, the Board identified the need to clearly explain 
the context and relationship of the BCP in relation to the Council’s 
financial strategy as well as other Council and partnership plans. 

 The Board emphasised the need to ensure there is particular cross-
referencing to the existing Breakthrough Project Objectives within the 
Best Council Plan.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

 Particular reference was made to housing related matters. The Board 
discussed whether housing warranted its own dedicated priority area but 
agreed that it needed to be prominent  within the document.  Whilst 
acknowledging that housing was to feature within 6 of the 7 proposed 
priority areas, the Board identified the need for this to feature in all 
priority areas, including the Child Friendly City priority area.

 The Board made reference to the importance of ‘play’ as a key 
developmental activity and suggested that this is also featured within the 
Child Friendly City Priority area.

 Reference was made to the previous ‘Objective 5: Dealing effectively 
with the City’s Waste’ as this was now considered too narrow and 
needed to reflect wider sustainability priorities. 

  
 The Board stressed the importance of including KPIs that are meaningful 

and easily measurable, particularly when determining local impacts. 

 The Board recognised the need for the BCP narrative and KPIs to  
remain flexible in order to allow for minor in-year revisions based on any 
budgetary or policy changes.  

 The Board also recognised the need to maximise continuity between 
past objectives and objectives going forward in order to analyse key 
trends.

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the information presented be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board’s comments are reflected in the further report and 

iteration of the Best Council Plan presented to the Executive Board at its 
February meeting.

62 The Strategic Commissioning of "People" Services 

The Scrutiny Board received a report from the Director of Adult Social 
Services (on behalf of the Corporate Strategic People Commissioning Group) 
that provides further information specifically requested by the Scrutiny Board 
as part of its inquiry, and also provides an update on progress towards 
developing a joint approach to commissioning across people services 
directorates, including performance monitoring. 

The following were in attendance for the discussion and to address questions 
from the Scrutiny Board.

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Cath Roff – Director of Adult Social Services
 Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer (Partnership Development and Business 

Support), Children’s Services
 Sue Wynn – Chief Officer (Employment and Skills), Children’s Services

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 20th February, 2017

 Bridget Emery – Chief Officer (Strategy and Commissioning) , Public 
Health

 Mick Ward – Chief Officer (Commissioning), Adult Social Services
 Chris Dickinson – Head of Commissioning, Children’s Services

The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the report, outlining the 
following main points:

 Performance Monitoring and the standard framework in place across 
Council Services

 The initiatives in place to develop joint approaches to performance 
monitoring across directorates

 The work being undertaken to align staffing structures to support the 
commissioning work programme

 Budget action plans around decommissioned and re-commissioned 
services

The Scrutiny Board discussed a number of matters, including:
 
 Clarification on the minimum standards regarding quality assurance and 

performance monitoring, including any additional requirements to respond 
to varied national policies and legal requirements.

 The importance of developing intelligent commissioning and 
decommissioning proposals, including detailed impact assessments in 
relation to any proposed savings to commissioned services, particularly 
across contracts for Children’s Services and Adult Social Services. 

 The need to ensure that elected members are actively engaged and 
notified of any proposed changes to commissioned services in their areas. 

 The need for greater transparency surrounding the various Strategic 
Partnership Boards across the city. 

 Confirmation of the current funding situation for Neighbourhood Networks. 
[...]
 
Board’s inquiry into the strategic commissioning of people services is 
brought back to a future meeting of the Board for approval.

64 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 20th February 2017 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 9.30 am).

The meeting closed at 12.15 pm.

Page 6



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 20 March 2017

Subject: Chairs Update – March 2017

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity to formally outline some of the 
general areas of work and activity of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board since the last 
meeting, and not included elsewhere on the agenda.

2 Main issues

2.1 Invariably, scrutiny activity can often occur outside of the formal monthly Scrutiny 
Board meetings.  Such activity may involve a variety of activities and can include 
specific activity and actions of the Chair of the Scrutiny Board.

2.2 The purpose of this report is, therefore, to provide an opportunity to formally update 
the Scrutiny Board on the Chair’s activity and actions, including any specific 
outcomes, since the previous meeting in February 2017.  It also provides an 
opportunity for members of the Scrutiny Board to identify and agree any further 
actions or activity that may be necessary.

2.3 The Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser will provide a further verbal update at the 
meeting, as required.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and the verbal update provided at the meeting.  
b) Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/ activity.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 8



Report of the Chief Officer PPPU 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 20 March 2017

Subject: Effective Procurement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This report seeks to provide an update to Scrutiny on the ongoing work within the Projects, 
Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU).  The report covers:

1. An update on PPPU’s access to council feeder systems following the 
intervention of the Scrutiny Board

2. Improvements to the council’s financial management system (FMS) to reduce off 
contract spend

3. Ongoing work to reduce non-contract spend 
4. An analysis of the use of Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules (CPRs) 

April 2016 to February 2017.
5. Participation in the Core Business Systems Review (CBSR)

Recommendations

Members of Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) are asked to note the contents of 
this report and to comment on any areas where they would like further information.

Report authors:  David Outram 
Tel:  0113 39 52463

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide a further report to the Board as requested.   

2 Background information

2.1 The council’s CPRs confirm that each directorate is accountable for the 
proc
[...]
sher Building, Restoration and Cleaning Ltd £6,500 Not stated Z896817 Environment and Housing 22/02/17 Administrative 2016 DDN only provided. 

P
age 30



Report of: Chief Officer – Financial Services

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources)

Date: Monday 20th March 2017

Subject: Implementation of the Council’s Fees & Charges Policy 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes x  No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes x  No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x  No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. In February 2016, following this Scrutiny Board’s inquiry report into Fees and Charges, 
Executive Board agreed a new Fees and Charges Policy for the Council in conjunction with a 
number of other recommendations intended to optimise income generation and ensure the 
Council consistently and transparently identifies and agrees service subsidies.

2. This report considers how far the policy has been implemented to date and what further action 
is required in order to ensure the Council continues to optimise income generation  whilst 
ensuring service subsidies are both justified and targeted at the Council’s priorities.   

Recommendations

The 2017/18 budget setting process provides a good foundation from which to further develop 
the Council’s policy and strategies for optimising income from fees and charges. Moving 
forward into the 2017/18 financial year and in preparation for the next budget setting cycle for 
2018/19, it is suggested that the following areas are developed further:

 ensure that all potential income-generating , non-statutory services (see para. 3.9) are 
identified within the ‘subsidised services statement’

Report author:  John Bywater
Tel:   07545 603949

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 ensure that the estimated costs associated with any statutory elements of traded and 
potentially traded services are calculated and excluded from the subsidised services 
statement 

 develop and implement a standard business case template for those services that 
require a subsidy, whilst ensuring that the level of detail required is commensurate with 
the scale of activity/subsidy.    

Page 32



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 In February 2016, following this Scrutiny Board’s inquiry report into Fees and Charges, 
Executive Board agreed a new Fees and Charges Policy for the Council in conjunction 
with a number of other recommendations intended to optimise income generation and 
ensure the Council consistently and transparently identifies and agrees service subsidies.

1.2 This report considers how far the policy has been implemented to date and what further 
action is required in order to ensure the Council continues to optimise income generation  
whilst ensuring service subsidies are both justified and targeted at the Council’s priorities.

2 Background information
2.1 The new Fees and Charges Policy sets out a number of key recommendations across 4 

policy areas as follows:

Review 
All charges and scope for charging will be reviewed at least annually (at 
budget preparation time) and will include services which could be 
charged for but which are currently provided free of charge
Decisions to vary or introduce charges should take into account the 
Council's priorities, financial objectives and a range of factors including 
(but not limited to) the potential impact on user demand, competition, 
benchmarking/comparator data and wider policy objectives
A directory of all charges shall be maintained and published on the 
Leeds City Council website
Where legislation allows, fees and charges should generally aim to 
recover the full cost of services including relevant overheads as set out 
within Cipfa's Service Reporting Code of practice (SeRCOP)
A business case should be created 
[...]
cil’s 
approach to towards service subsidies and concessions and encourages services to look 
at how fee structures and subsidies might be targeted at priority groups to help achieve 
specific council objectives.
 

4.3 Council policies and the Best Council Plan

4.4 Effective implementation of a good fees and charges policy can help disadvantaged 
groups’ access services that they might otherwise be unable to use and how subsidies 
might be targeted to help manage demand and change behaviours. 

4.5 Resources and value for money 

Page 35



4.5.1 Critical review of fees and charges helps to mitigate budget pressures, focus spend and 
subsidy on the Council’ highest priorities and facilitates delivery of the Council’s Best 
Council Plan.

4.6 Risk Management
4.6.1 No significant risks identified within the scope of this report.

5 Conclusions
5.1 The 2017/18 budget setting process provides a good foundation from which to further 

develop the Council’s policy and strategies for optimising income from fees and charges. 

6 Recommendations
Moving forward into the 2017/18 financial year and in preparation for the next budget 
setting cycle for 2018/19, it is suggested that the following areas are developed further:

 ensure that all potential income-generating, non-statutory services are identified 
within the ‘subsidised services statement.’

 ensure that the estimated costs associated with any statutory elements of traded and 
potentially traded services are calculated and excluded from the subsidised services 
statement. 

 develop and implement a standard business case template for those services that 
require a subsidy, whilst ensuring that the level of detail required is commensurate 
with the scale of activity/subsidy.    

7 Background documents1 
None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not i
[...]
weighbridge 714 (699) 15 107 122

Communities & Environment Bulky Waste collection 220 (210) 10 33 43

Communities & Environment Pest Control - Domestic Properties 169 (167) 2 25 27

Communities & Environment Allotments 127 (110) 17 19 36

Communities & Environment Bowling Greens 217 (46) 171 33 203

Communities & Environment Golf 479 (302) 177 72 249

Communities & Environment Major attractions - admissions & café/retail 3,980 (4,134) (153) 597 444

Communities & Environment Entertainment Licensing 737 (858) (121) 156 35

Resources and Housing Catering - Schools 14,472 (16,268) (1,796) 1,882 86

Resources and Housing Presto 136 (131) 5 20 25

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 20 March 2017

Subject: Work Schedule (March 2017)

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the progress and development of the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year (2016/17).

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 The Board’s outline work schedule is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 It is important to remain sufficient flexibility in the Board’s work programme in order to 
react to any specific matters that may arise during the course of the year, therefore 
the work schedule may be subject to change and should be considered to be 
indicative rather than definitive.  

2.3 In order to deliver the work schedule, the Board may need to take a flexible approach 
and undertake some activities outside the formal schedule of meetings.  Adopting a 
flexi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, P Harrand, 
H Hayden, J McKenna, S McKenna, 
D Nagle, A Sobel, E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford 
and R Wood

74 Late Items 

There were no formal late items; however the following supplementary 
information was presented at the meeting:

 Item 6 – Draft minutes from the meeting held on 20 February 2017

The above draft minutes replaced the details included in the previously 
published agenda papers, which had included the minutes from the January 
meeting in error.  

75 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.

76 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence or notifications of substitute attendance 
recorded at the meeting.

77 Minutes - 20 February 2017 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record of the meeting.  There were no specific matters arising.  

78 Chair's Update 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Board provided a brief summary of activity since the 
previous meeting, including initial discussions with the new Director of 
Resources and Housing – due to come into effect from 1 April 2017.  

The Chair confirmed the new Director of Resources and Housing was likely to 
attend the April meeting of the Scrutiny Board.

RESOLVD – That the Chair’s update provided at the meeting be noted.  



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

79 Effective Procurement 

The Chief Officer – Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU) 
submitted a report that provided an overall update on the ongoing work within 
the unit and specifically included:

 An update on PPPU’s access to council feeder systems following the 
intervention of the Scrutiny Board

 Improvements to the council’s financial management system (FMS) to 
reduce off contract spend

 Ongoing work to reduce non-contract spend 
 An analysis of the use of Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules 

(CPRs) April 2016 to February 2017.
 Participation in the Core Business Systems Review (CBSR)

The following were in attendance for consideration of the information provided 
to the Scrutiny Board:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Jo McCann – Portfolio Manager –  Projects, Programmes and  

Procurement Unit
 Dominic Bailey – Senior Portfolio Officer –  Projects, Programmes and  

Procurement Unit
 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services

The Portfolio Manager gave a brief introduction to the report and information 
provided.  

Members of the Board highlighted a number of matters and raised a number 
of queries, including:

 Good progress being made in identifying, retrieving and reporting the 
data presented.

 Positive progress in limited ‘off contract spending’, while recognising 
there was still more work to do.  

 Issues associated with training and development of staff involved in 
procurement and use of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

 Continued member involvement and engagement.
 Progress of the core business systems review – particularly the ‘Procure 

to Pay’ workstream; the associated benefits and changes in working 
practices that would result.

The Chair thanked those present for their contribution to the discussion and 
confirmed that the Board should be provided with estimated savings / 
efficiencies likely to be generated through the ‘Procure to Pay’ workstream.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the information presented be noted.
(2) That the Scrutiny Board welcomes and supports efforts to consider 

lower-value external payments and the level of compliance with 
relevant aspects of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

(3) That the Chief Officer, Financial Services, provide the Board with more 
details of the savings likely to be generated through the ‘Procure to 
Pay’ workstream.

80 Implementation of the Council's Fees and Charges Policy 

The Chief Officer – Financial Services submitted a report that considered how 
far the new Fees and Charges Policy had been implemented to date and what 
further action is required in order to ensure the Council continues to optimise 
income generation.  

The following were in attendance for consideration of the information provided 
to the Scrutiny Board:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services

The Chief Officer, Financial Services, gave a brief introduction to the report 
that had been requested by the Scrutiny Board and outlined how the new 
Fees and Charges Policy had contributed to the Council’s budget setting 
process.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and raised a 
number of comments, including:

 The number of proposed areas where charges had not been 
implemented, including the private landlord registration scheme.

 The level of subsidies in some service area – for example, sports 
centres.

 Potential implementation of a car levy scheme across the City, similar to 
that operated in Nottingham (In response, the Executive Board member 
highlighted that only those areas where the Council was providing an 
identifiable service had been considered within the Fees and Charges 
framework).

 The importance to monitor the impact of newly implemented service 
charges, including any unintended consequences.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the current implementation of the new Fees and Charges Policy 
be noted.

(b) That moving forward and in preparation for the next budget setting 
cycle for 2018/19, the following areas are developed further:



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

 Ensuring all potential income-generating, non-statutory services 
are identified within the ‘subsidised services statement.’

 Ensuring that the estimated costs associated with any statutory 
elements of traded and potentially traded services are calculated 
and excluded from the subsidised services statement. 

 Developing and implementing a standard business case 
template for those services that require a subsidy, whilst 
ensuring that the level of detail required is commensurate with 
the scale of activity/subsidy.    

NB. Councillor David Nagle left the meeting at 11:10am, following conclusion 
of this item.

81 Work Schedule (March 2017) 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule 
for the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year.  

The Board specifically discussed the Human Resources themed element of 
the April 2017 meeting, and identified the following matters for consideration 
as part of that meeting:

 Succession Planning.
 Training and Development.
 The Council’s Graduate and Apprenticeships schemes.  
 The Council’s policy on redeployment and redundancy.
 The Council’s current structure and number of posts – including 

structure / budgeted posts, the level staff reductions in recent years 
and the current level of vacancies.

 Details of the Council’s Annual Staff Survey – including trends and key 
messages.

 Details of the relationship between the Council and Schools in relation 
to human resource matters.  

RESOLVED – That the Board’s outline work schedule, as presented and 
discussed at the meeting, be agreed.

82 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 24 April 2017 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 9:30am).

The meeting closed at 11:20 am.


